DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

Office of the Secretary

Vietnam War Commemoration Advisory Committee; Notice of Federal Advisory Committee Meeting

AGENCY: Chief Management Officer, Vietnam War Commemoration Advisory Committee, Department of Defense. **ACTION:** Notice of federal advisory committee meeting.

SUMMARY: The Department of Defense (DoD) is publishing this notice to announce that the following Federal Advisory Committee meeting of the Vietnam War Commemoration Advisory Committee will take place.

DATES: Open to the public Friday, February 8, 2019 from 1:00 p.m. to 4:00 p.m.

ADDRESSES: The address of the open meeting is 241 18th Street South, Room 101, Arlington VA 22202.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Mrs. Marcia L. Moore, 703-571-2005 (Voice), 703-692-4691 (Facsimile), marcia.l.moore12.civ@mail.mil (Email) or Mr. Mark Franklin, 703–697–4849 (Voice), mark.r.franklin.civ@mail.mil (Email). Mailing address is DOD Vietnam War Commemoration Program Office 241 18th Street South, Suite 101 Arlington, VA 22202. Website: http:// www.vietnamwar50th.com. The most up-to-date changes to the meeting agenda can be found on the website. SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This meeting is being held under the provisions of the Federal Advisory Committee Act (FACA) of 1972 (5 U.S.C., Appendix, as amended), the Government in the Sunshine Act of 1976 (5 U.S.C. 552b, as amended), and 41 CFR 102-3.140 and 102-3.150. Purpose of the Meeting: The Department of Defense is publishing this notice to announce the following Federal advisory committee meeting of the Vietnam War Commemoration Advisory Committee. This meeting is open to the public. The Committee is asked to provide advice on the concept and design of the types of commemoration events the Vietnam War Commemoration Office (VWC) should consider supporting or coordinating during the close-out phase from 2023 through 2025. The objective for this meeting is to finalize the Advisory Committee's recommendations. Agenda: The Committee will convene from 1:00 p.m. to 4:00 p.m. on February 8, 2019 to finalize the Committee's recommendations on the concept and types of commemoration events the Vietnam War Commemoration Office

(VWC) should consider supporting or coordinating during the close-out phase from 2023 through 2025. Meeting Accessibility: Special Accommodations: Individuals requiring special accommodations to access the public meeting should contact Mrs. Marcia Moore or Mr. Franklin at the number listed in the FOR FURTHER INFORMATION **CONTACT** section by February 1, 2019 so that appropriate arrangements can be made. Written Statements: Pursuant to 41 CFR 102-3.105(j) and 102-3.140, and section 10(a)(3) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act of 1972, the public or interested organizations may submit written comments to the Committee about its mission and topics pertaining to this public meeting. Written comments should be received by the DFO by February 1, 2019. Written comments should be submitted via email to the address for the DFO given in the FOR FURTHER INFORMATION **CONTACT** section in either Adobe

Acrobat or Microsoft Word format. Please note that since the Committee operates under the provisions of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended, all submitted comments and public presentations will be treated as public documents and will be made available for public inspection, including, but not limited to, being posted on the Committee's website.

Dated: December 18, 2018.

Shelly E. Finke,

Alternate OSD Federal Register Liaison Officer, Department of Defense. [FR Doc. 2018–27828 Filed 12–21–18; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 5001–06–P

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

Office of the Secretary

[Docket ID: DOD-2018-OS-0072]

Submission for OMB Review; Comment Request

AGENCY: Office of the Under Secretary of Defense for Policy, DoD. **ACTION:** 30-Day information collection notice.

SUMMARY: The Department of Defense has submitted to OMB for clearance the following proposal for collection of information under the provisions of the Paperwork Reduction Act.
DATES: Consideration will be given to all comments received by January 25, 2019.
ADDRESSES: Comments and recommendations on the proposed information collection should be emailed to Ms. Jasmeet Seehra, DoD Desk Officer, at *oira submission@* *omb.eop.gov.* Please identify the proposed information collection by DoD Desk Officer, Docket ID number, and title of the information collection.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Fred Licari, 571–372–0493, or whs.mcalex.esd.mbx.dd-dod-informationcollections@mail.mil.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Title; Associated Form; and OMB Number: The Defense Institute of Security Assistance Management (DISAM) Information Technology Mission System; DISAM Form GSI–001;

OMB Control Number 0704–0548. *Type of Request:* Extension. *DISCS Student Registration Form: Number of Respondents:* 12,353. *Responses per Respondent:* 2 *Annual Responses:* 24,706. *Average Burden per Response:* 15 minutes

Annual Burden Hours: 6,177. DISCS Guest Speaker Form: Number of Respondents: 206. Responses per Respondent: 1. Annual Responses: 206.

Average Burden per Response: 15 minutes.

Annual Burden Hours: 52.

Annual Totals:

Annual Burden Hours: 6,228. Total Annual Respondents: 12,559. Total Average Burden per Response: 15 minutes.

Total Annual Responses: 24,912. Needs and Uses: The DISAM Information Technology Mission System (DISM): Is a web based portal designed to hold several web applications for the purposes of efficient administration of U.S. and international students, and the effective management of DISAM personnel and guest lecturers. The portal provides DISAM personnel the ability to submit travel request and travel arrangements. Finally, the web based portal uses a relational database to record, manage and report information about students, personnel, travel. Reports of annual training of Foreign nationals to Congress as required by 22 U.S. Code 2394 (Foreign Assistance Act (FAA)) and 22 U.S. Code 2770A (Arms Export Control Act (AECA)).

Affected Public: Individuals and households.

Frequency: On occasion. Respondent's Obligation: Voluntary. OMB Desk Officer: Ms. Jasmeet Seehra.

You may also submit comments and recommendations, identified by Docket ID number and title, by the following method:

• Federal eRulemaking Portal: http:// www.regulations.gov. Follow the instructions for submitting comments.